

|
ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.6

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2323/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 30/08/2010 in CRLA No.91/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

CHANDRASEKAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,bail,permission to file additional documents and office report)

WITH SLP(Crl) NO. 2247 of 2012

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,bail,permission to file additional documents and office report)

Date: 03/09/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K.Parameshwar, Adv.
For Mr. S.R. Setia,Adv.

Mr. Renjith. B., Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R. Rakesh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. P. Krishnamoorthy, Adv.
For Mr. B.Balaji,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The prayers for bail on behalf of appellant no.1 in Criminal Appeal No..../2012 @ SLP(Crl.) No.2323 of 2012 (Chandrasekar, i.e. accused no.2) and the sole appellant in Criminal Appeal No..../2012 @ SLP(Crl.) No.2247 of 2012 (Balasubramanian, i.e. accused no.1) are rejected at this stage.

...2/-

-2-

Insofar as appellant no.2 in Criminal Appeal No.../2012 @ SLP(Crl.) No.2323 of 2012 (Govindaraj, i.e. accused no.3) is concerned, according to the prosecution case, he assaulted the deceased with an iron rod. However, Mr. Raju Ramachandran, learned senior advocate appearing on behalf of the appellants in Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No.2323 of 2012, submitted that in the medical record there is no mention of any injury by an iron rod.

Appellant no.2 (Govindaraj) is said to be 70 years old. In those circumstances, he is directed to be released on bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs.50,000/- with two sureties of the like amount each to the satisfaction of the trial court.

|
|Sr.P.A.

|(Neetu Khajuria)

|Court Master

|(Sneh Bala Mehra)

|